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Defendant. g DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO COMPEL DEFENDANT MICHAEL PRESS

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

COMES NOW, Plaintiff, Sue Loncar, Plaintiff in the above styled and numbered cause,

and files her Motion to Compel Defendant Michael Press to respond to Plaintiff‘s First Requests

for Production, and in support of same would respectfully show the Court as follows:

INTRODUCTION

This case is about Defendant Michael Press hiding Plaintiff’ s funds in a sham company

called KMA Capital, Inc. (“KMA”) that was controlled entirely by Plaintiff s deceased ex-

husband, Brian Loncar. Michael Press was the accountant for both Brian Loncar and Sue Loncar.

KMA Capital Inc. was formed in 2009 during the marriage of Plaintiff and Brian Loncar. KMA

was registered under Michael Press’s name but was in reality entirely under the control of Brian

Loncar. KMA was established as a vehicle forMr. Loncar to divert assets away from Plaintiff. All

assets thatwere transferred to KMA is community property, and Plaintiff is entitled to halfof those

assets. Brian Loncar and Plaintiff Sue Loncar entered into a Partition Agreement on August 8,

2016. Brian Loncar passed away on December 4, 2016.

According to the forensic investigation conducted after Mr. Loncar’s death, it was

discovered that referral fee payments owed to Loncar by other law firms were made to KMA,

totaling $986,302. See Exhibit A. An additional $1,087,219 in possible payments were made to
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KMA as well. Id. The report indicates that Brian Loncar instructed attorneys from other law firms

to pay referral fees from certain cases to KMA Capital, Inc. instead ofhis own law firm’s accounts

because “he would need money after his divorce to purchase a new house.” Id. Mr. Loncar also

made several deposits into KMA from his own firrn’s account. Id. Plaintiff sues to recover money

rightfully due to her that was fraudulently diverted to KMA by her deceased eX-husband. Because

Defendant is outright refusing to produce all bank account statements and bank activities that were

owned by KMA Capital, Inc., as well as KMA Capital Inc.’s tax returns, Plaintiffwas forced to

file this motion.

A. BASIS OF THE MOTION

l. Plaintiff sent Defendant Michael Press her first requests for production on

November 6, 2020. See Exhibit B. On December 7 2020, Defendant served his responses to

Plaintiff’s first requests for production. See Exhibit C. Defendant responded with objections

claiming the requests were overbroad in time and scope, seeking banking information that Plaintiff

has not shown that she is entitled to, and seeks to invade Defendant’s privacy and financial

information.

2. Defendant’s objections to Plaintiffs requests are ill-founded and should be

overruled as they are relevant to the case and for proving up Plaintiffs damages. For example,

Defendant objects to Request Nos. 2, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 38, and 48 as “overbroad, and

not reasonably expected to yield relevant information.” Defendant further objects to Request No.

41 as “not relevant and meant to bully and harass.”

3. The documents Plaintiff is requesting is relevant under Texas Rules of Evidence

401 and 402. Plaintiff requires this information to ascertain how much money was transferred to

KMA Capital Inc. by Brian Loncar. This, in turn, will determine how much Plaintiff is rightfully

due since those assets are community property.
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4. Defendant claims that he is no longer in possession or control of the documents

Plaintiff is requesting, and is standing behind his objections lodged related to the same. See Exhibit

D. However, Defendant is capable of obtaining these documents but is refusing to retrieve them.

B. BOILERPLATE AND PROPHYLACTIC OBJECTIONS

3. Defendant objected to Plaintiff‘s First Requests for Production, Requests Nos. 2,

22, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 38, 41, and 48. Defendant objected to the majority of these requests

as being “overbroad and not reasonably expected to yield relevant information.”

4. Plaintiff has no way of telling ofDefendant is Withholding anything because of its

objections, or if its objections are simply prophylactic in nature. Defendant’s prophylactic

objections are boilerplate and designed to obscure the discovery of the truth in this case and enable

Defendant to disguise What it is truly doing in response to Plaintiff s First Requests for Production.

Neither Plaintiff nor the Court is required to weed through all of the boilerplate objections to

determine if any one really has merit. Instead, the Court can and should overrule the objections in

their entirety pursuant to Tex. R. Civ. P. 193 .2(e)which provides that an objection “that is obscured

by numerous unfounded objections is waived.”

5. Thus, all of the generic and prophylactic objections should be overruled in their

entirety.

6. Based on these objections, Defendant generically claims that these Requests invade

Defendant’s privacy and financial information, are overbroad, not reasonably expected to yield

relevant information, not relevant and meant to bully and harass. But the Requests are limited to a

reasonable time period and are specific in their subject matter and relate directly to the centrally

disputed issue in this case.

7. Accordingly, Defendant’s objections to Plaintiff’s First Requests for Production,

Request Nos. 2, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 38, 41, and 48 should be overruled, and Defendant
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should be ordered to amend its responses removing all objections and produce all responsive

documents.

8. Defendant’s boilerplate objections are unfounded and so numerous they obscure

any valid objection. Defendant therebywaives any valid objections, and the Court should overrule

Defendant’s objections pursuant to Rule 193.2(e).

9. Defendant’s objections are baseless and should be overruled. Evidence is presumed

discoverable. See, e.g., Oyster CreekFin. Corp. v. Richwood Invs. II, 957 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. App.

— Amarillo 1997, pet denied); In re Moher, 143 S.W.3d 907 (Tex. App. — Fort Worth 2004, no

pet).

C. CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffrespectfullymoves the Court, after notice and hearing, to overrule

DefendantMichael Press’ objections, and order Defendant to produce all documents responsive to

Plaintiff’s First Requests for Production, and grant Plaintiff such other and further relief to which

he is justly entitled.
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Respectfully submitted,

FEE, SMITH, SHARP & VITULLO, L.L.P.

/s/ Gustavo L. Mignucci
Anthony L. Vitullo
State Bar No. 20595500
Gustavo L. Mignucci
State Bar No. 24102202
Three Galleria Tower
13155 Noel Road, Suite 1000
Dallas, Texas 75240
(972) 934-9100 Telephone
(972) 934-9200 Facsimile
lvitullo@feesmith.com
gmignucci@feesmith.com

ATTORNEYS FOR SUE LONCAR

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE

Counsel for Plaintiffhas attempted in good faith to resolve the issues surrounding this
matter without necessity of court intervention; however, the Parties were unable to resolve this
matter.

/s/ Gustavo L. Mignuccz'
Gustavo L. Miglucci
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document
was served upon all counsel of record Via electronic means in accordance with the Texas Rules
ofCivil Procedure on January 4, 2022.

Lawrence J. Friedman
Eric M. Friedman
FRIEDMAN & FEIGER, L.L.P.
5301 Spring Valley Road, Suite 200
Dallas, Texas 75254
(972) 788-2667 Facsimile
lfriedman@fflawoffice.com
efriedman@fflawoffice.com
Attorneys for DefendantMichael Press

/s/ Gustavo L. Mignuccz'
Gustavo L. Mignucci
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Pg'y-filgged a Qontiderm'al
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mev'Work. Please: PriviWfiQ

January 30, 201 8

Keith V. Novick
GardereWynne Sewell
2121 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1600
Dallas, Texas 75201

Re: The Estate ofBrian Loncar - Report ofForensic Investigation

DearMr. Novick;

I was engaged on April 25, 2017 to conduct a forensic investigation into a variety of financial
transactions and/or relationships involving the Estate ofBrian Loncar (the "'Estate) ofwhichClay
Jenkins is the executor. The purpose was to identify any diverted Estate assets to facilitate their
return for the benefit of Estate creditors and/or beneficiaries. I provided a preliminary Report of = ,

Forensic Investigation dated August 10, 2017 (Preliminary Report). Since that date additional
information has come to light and which is incorporated in this report. Both this Report and the
Preliminary Report were conducted independent of the administration of the Estate and

performed under your direction. As such, both of these reports are subject to the Attorney Work
Product Privilege.

'a ' mind

It is my understanding Brian Loncar and Sue Loncar entered into a Partition Agreement August
8, 2016 (the "Partition") which set forth the division of the marital estate. Questions have been
raised as to whether the assets or property properly subject to the Partition may have been
diverted to avoid the Partition. You have further expressed an interest in identifying all property
rightfully belonging to the Estate and owing to benefit all creditors and/or beneficiaries.

It is my further understanding Loneru & Associates (Lonear) had two basic operations: Car
Wreck Masters ("Cars") and Mass Torts ("Mass Torts"). I was told the transactions for Cars were
recorded on the QuickBooks system. Mass Torts transactions were recorded on the Needles Case
Management system with the cash receipts recorded by John Coveney in an Excel spreadsheet.

I initially examined several versions of- QuickBooks for the period January 1, 2014 through
March 31, 2017 that pertained to Loncar, transactions relating to the Frost National Bank (FNB)
Operating and Trust accounts, a number of Brian Loncar's personal bank accounts and other
schedules and documents prepared by Loncar employees. I interviewed Christina Cabrera, John
Coveney, Bill Hyme, Julie Miralo, Kirk Lee, David Long and Armanino personnel. We have not

‘ been able to interview Toby Toudouze, Michael Press or Sue Ioncar. Efforts to retrieve records
and computer files removed by Toudouze have failed. We are available to interview additional
witnesses if so directed. The following is a discussion ofour investigation and the results thereof.

EXHIBIT
A Executor. 000344
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ofTh Fore;

Armanino LLP requested FNB to produce the detailed bank records (monthly statements,
canceled checks, deposit slip and wire transfer advices) for thelast 7 years. FNB produced bank
statements for several accounts back to April 2010. This information included the date and
amount of transactions only, no payee information for checks was show on the bank statements.
The bank statements did include some information regarding the recipients of electronic
transfers. FNB also provided images of checks and deposit slips dating back to January 1, 2014.
This information was provided in a pdf format on a set of 37 CDs. The CD5 contained in excess
of 400,000nnages which were in a non-searchable pdf format This necessitated incorporating
QuickBooks data, exported to an Excel format, into my analysis which permitted manipulating
the volume ofdisbursement data into a usable form.

The QuickBooks data was in disarray requiringmuch effort to extract the necessary information.
On July 12, 2016 I contacted Vic Madeira, QuickBooks Pro-Adviser and consultant to the
Estate, to access the QuickBooks data. Upon examination of the QuickBooks, Madeira
determined detailed information was available for the period January 1, 2014 to the present. We
observed a number of large journal entries, lacking any description or detail, which provided the

beginning balances as of January 1, 2014. Madeira surmised these were condensed entries which
were used to "collapse" large volumes of detailed accounting entries into a single journal entry.
Madera explained the volume of information contained in these detailed entries probably placed
an untenable burden on the QuickBooks system resulting'1n system failures Madeira advised the

underlying detail for the condensed journal entries was not available on the existing
QuickBookssystem.

As a result of the above limitations on QuickBooks and the lack of detailed bank records

predating January 1, 2014 the original scope was limited to the period January 1,2014 through
March 31, 2017. As described below, the scope was expanded based upon the recent availability
ofadditional bank records and QuickBooks files.

New Infor " ' ' ‘

‘1'

' " ‘

8/10! 217- Newlnfuriirationdon/Du Inc: P'r

On December 18, 2017, I was provided the "Report on Loncar & Associates Adjusting Journal
“EntryPerformed- on 2/10/201-7 for-Effectat 12/31/2012"preparedby Armanino and dated - - - ,

December 15, 2017. This Report described the discovery of a QuickBoolrs Condensed Journal
entry regarding transactions occurring prior to January 1,2014. The condensed joumal entry was
executed in QuickBooks February 10, 2017. Armanino believes the entry was posted by
Toudouze who was CFO at the time. The Armanino report included the full text of the journal
entry which I examined. The journal entry information was summary in nature, covering the

period January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2012. Without the supporting detailed
information, the journal entry was virtually useless formy forensic analysis.

Armanino’s Report explained the purpose of the condensed journal entry was to "condense" pre-
2013 transactional detail into a summary journal entry which served as the December 31, 2012
general ledger account balances. Madeira previously gave a similar description of condensed
journal entries during our meeting on July 12, 2017. Armanino stated it was unknown whether
the underlying detailed transactional information was saved and/or recoverable.
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As a result of the discovery of the condensed journal entry and the possible existence of the
underlying data, Stroz Friedberg examined the files it had collected during its forensic
examination of the Estate's computer systems. Stroz Friedberg was able to recover about 112
files that possibly contained the supporting detailed accounting information. As a result,
Armanino was able to restore the following QuickBooks files.

1. 2009 QuickBooks was partially restored. There was no detailed information

regarding the Loncar FNB Operating or Trust accounts.
The

lack of this
information precludes 2009 frommy forensic analysis.

2010 QuickBooks was partially restored. There was no detailed information
regarding the Lancer FNB Operating or Trust scoonnts. The lack of this
information precludes 2010 frommy forensic analysis.

2011 QuickBooks was completely restored and included the detailed transactions
regarding the Loncar FNB Operating and Trust accounts. This data was analyzed
and reported on below.

2012 QuickBooks was completely restored and included the detail transactions

regarding the Lonear &. Associates FNB Operating and Trust accounts. This data
was analyzed and reported on below.

2012 QuickBooks was completely restored and included the detail transactions
regarding the Loncar & Associates FNB Operating and Trust accounts. This data
was analyzed and reported on below.

2013 QuickBooks was completely restored and included the detail transactions

regarding the Loncar & Associates FNB Operating and Trust accounts. This data
was analyzed and reported on below.

cw FNB Bank Record

On January 11, 2018, FNB provided detailed bank records (check and deposit images) for the
below accounts covering the period January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2013.

l.

2

3

4.

5

6

CONFIDENTIAL

Account 98-000—3840 Brian Lancer P.C. Operating Account.

Account 98-002~1113 Brian Lonear P.C. Operating Account.

Account 98-000-9334 Brian Lonear P.C. Pl Trust IOLTA Account.

Account 98-003-9942 Brian boncar P.C. SS Trust IOLTA Account.

Account 29-999-5471 Brian Loncar P.C. Disbursement Account.

Account 29-999-2901 Brian Loncar P.C. PI Trust Account

Executor. 000346
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7. Account 98-002-4090 Settlement Advance Funding Enterprises L.L.C.

8,, Account 98-003-2832 Lelele L.P.

This new infonnation was incorporafid intomy analysis.

Edamic‘ Analysis

Disbggsements to Select Partieslyendgrs

I examined the FNB Operating Account disbursements contained within the New Information.
This New Information was combined with the information developed during the initial forensic
analysis and contained in the Preliminary Report. This examination looked for any indication of
latent assets belonging to the estate or possible diversion of funds to KMA or others. A summary
ofpayments to select parties/vendors is included in Exhibit A.

Km A...-I.I.a.lrsis

Much ofmy forensic analysis was focused on determining the total amount ofmonies sent to
KMA. There has been speculation that large sums were diverted to KMA. Coveney, Hyme and
Cabrera acknowledged Brian told them he sent money to KMA because he would need money
alter his divorce to purchase a new house. Coveney advised Brian instructed him to send checks
directly to KMA, however he could not recall how much was sent. Hyme stated he first learned
about KMA about two weeks before Brian's death and believes Brian sent $1 million to KMA in
November 2016. l have not been able to verify Hyme's claim. Hyme further stated the way Car
Wreck Masters checks were received and accounted made it unlikely any of these funds would
have gone to KMA.

It has been determined that $901,302 in Mass Torts and Car Wreck fees owed Loncar were
diverted to KMA and paid 2012 through 2014. This amount has been verified through copies of
checks made payable to KMA or other documentation. See Exhibit B. In addition, $85,000 was
paid directly to KMA from Loncar P.C. in 2011. These five checks all carried the notation "Loan
Advance". See Exhibit K. 1 have not seen any evidence of a loan being made to KMA. The
known payments to KMA total $986,302. Without detailed financial infonnation fiom KMA we
cannot .determine the status of this $986,302 it still exists. Furthermore, without KMA‘s
financial information we cannot determine how much in total may have been sent to KMA. We
assume anymonies sent to KMA belong to KMA which we know is now defiJnct. Determining
the above will, in our opinion, require formal discovery through legal proceedings.

Mass Torts Law Firms

The law firms handling Mass Torts and CarWreck cases were identified. See Exhibit C. It is our
g

understanding Gardere reached out to these firms and, except for Laminack, Jenkins (CarWreck
fees) and Lanier, most stated they did not send anymoney to KMA or anyone other than Lancer.
KMA is owned by Michael Press. KMA was involuntarily terminated by Texas Secretary of
State on November 12, 2014. See Exhibit D. A
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Coveney stated that Brian Loncar occasionally "swiped" incoming checks adding that Brian
would come to Coveney saying he was expecting a large cheek and directed Coveney to give it
to him when it was received. These checks were not recorded on Coveney's spreadsheet not

provided the accounting department. Coveney believes Brian cashed the checksfor his personal
use. Coveney did not know the total amount ofthese "swiped" checks and had no record of them.
In addition, Hyme stated that Toudouze kept a "stash" of cash which he used to cover certain of
Loncar's expenses. We have seen no evidence ofhowmuch money was "stashed" or spent.

Mass Torts data was maintained on the Needles Case Management System, which was separate
from QuickBooks. Coveney maintained an Excel spreadsheet showing all the fees earned by
Loncar on the Mass Torts cases. According to Coveney, he received all the Mass Torts checks,
entered them on his spreadsheet and turned them over to the accounting department to be

deposited. Cabrera advised that all the Mass Torts checks were handled by Toudouze.

The MaSs Torts receipts per CoveneY's spreadsheet for the years 2014, 2015 and 2016 (through
8/3/2016), the period for which records were available, were reconciled to bank deposits. See
Exhibit E. Coveney's receipts exaeeded bank deposits by $942,382 and could potentially
represent diverted funds. Included in this amount was $31,986 fiom the above known diverted
fimds to KMA in 2014. We assume the $31,986 is included in the $942,382. Based on this
reconciliation $910,395 is deemed to be unaccounted for and potentially diverted to KMA.

Unsumrt‘edl’am‘ts to EMA
Armanino identified an additional $1,087,219 in possible payments to KMA. See Exhibit F. As
noted on Exhibit F' three of the purported payments, totaling $650,000, lacked support and were
based upon Brian Loncar's handwritten notes. The remaining purported payment of $437,219
was supported only by Coveney's Yaz schedule and a letter dated June 10, 2013 directing Lanier
to send all Yaz payments to KMA. Only two Lanier checks were found, both dated 7/25/13 and

totaling $107,369 which contradicts the purported payment of $437,219.

TOMQ Eemoval oft/orig: Records

Toudouze was Loncar‘s CFO during the period being examined. Hyme advised he video-taped
Toudouze removing boxes of records on March 31, 2017. It is our understanding that these
records have not been retrieved. Hyme further advised Toudouze removed the hard drive from
his computer which along with the boxes removed have not been retrieved. It is our further

understanding that Toudouze's legal counsel has turned over certain documents to Gardere which
has determined there is nothing of relevance contained within. I presume Toudouze is very
knowledgeable about the Loncar‘s financial dealings. It is likely the boxes ofrecords removed by
Toudouze could shed light on any amounts sent to KMA.
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, Michael Press

During the period January 1, 2011 through 2017, $505,738 was paid directly to PFC Accounting
& Tax Services owned by Michael Press who also owned KMA. These payments, which were

generally made monthly, were coded as "Legal and Accounting" in QuiekBooks. Cabrera
advised that Press was in Loncar's offices for about three weeks after Brian‘s death working on
the computer. We have not interviewed Press and do not know. what he was doing during this
three weeks or what he may have removed from Loncar‘s offices.

Press likely has information relevant to the issues contained herein. Toudouze, Loncar CFO
during the above period, reportedly removed boxes of records and a computer from Loncar's
offices. These items should be recovered from Toudouze. Consideration should be given to

interviewing Press, Toudouze and- Bill Sena (Fort Washington Advisers) regarding their
knowledge of the issues raised in this report. Formal discovery procedures should be considered
to compel their testimony, ifnecessary.
Wire Transfer Analysis

FNB provided a number of wire transfer advices which were either sent or received by Brian
Loncar PC. or Car Wreck Masters, PLLC. A schedule was prepared listing the largest of these
transfers and includes the scheduled transfers. See Exhibit G. Four of these items appear to be
related to real estate transactions and could warrant further inquiry. Two were amounts received
by Brian U. Loncar or Brian Loncar PC P I Trust IOLTA Account.

'

—Sl' 'lder Distributions

I examined the QuickBooks entries supporting the disbursements to Brian U. Loncar and
included in the "Shareholder‘s Distribution" account detail. A total of $5,001,867 was disbursed
to Brian Loncar which appears to be compensation. -A list of Shareholder Distributions which
could require further inquiry is included at Exhibit B.

Lo so" ‘ -A' unt

We examined eleven personal bank accounts
for Brian U. Loncar and/orSue I. Loncar. A list of

these bank accounts is included at Exhibit 1. Bank statements, cancelled checks and deposits
were provided for the years 2013 through 2017. Most accounts were inconsequential with small
balances or disbursements. One was used for ATM withdrawals and another for household

expenses. The disbursements were reviewed, however no detailed schedules were prepared
regarding the deposits or disbursements.

One transaction of note involved FNB account 98—20377416. The account carried a $1,830.44
balance from February 2013 through July 28, 2014 wherein $1,232,636 was deposited per the
statement issued 08/06/2014. See Exhibit J. The handwritten check register (maintained by
Christina Cabrera) states: "7/25/14 Heritage Coins sold". The $1,232,636 was wire transferred to
theUS Bank account on August 18, 2014. According to Bill Sena, this account was transferred
to Sue Loncar.
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Fm flammnvAdvim
Bill Sena, financial adviser for both Brian and Sue Loncar with Fort Washington Advisers was
contacted. Sena advised there are presently two Charles Schwab accounts, a joint account in the
name of Brian and Sue Loncar with a balance of about $500,000 and one for Loncar &
Associates with a balance of about 400,000. Armanino representatives have been advised ofboth
accounts. Sena further advised he handled U.S. Bank account 1558 which accounted for about
90% of the funds invested through him. According to Sena, this account was turned over to Sue
Loncar. Sena stated he is unaware of any "secret" bank accounts or assets owned by Brian. This
contradicts speculation by certain familymembers.

Conclusions

1. A total of $901,302 was diverted to KMA during the years 2012 through 2014. ,

This amount was supported by checks sent by three law firms directly to KMA.
An additional $85,000 was paid directly to KMA by Loncar. The total known

payments to KMA is $986,302.

2. It is unknown if the $986,302 is still in the possession ofKMA. Access to KMA'I
financial records is required to detennine the status of these funds.

3.. Therewere payments from Loncar to PFC Accounting & Tax Services (owned by
Press) totaling $505,738. These latter payments were recorded as "accounting and
tax" services. We found nothing to dispute the nature of these payments.

Based upon our reconciliation ofMass Torts receipts to bank deposits, a total of
$942,382 is unaccounted for during the period 2014 through August 3, 2016.
Included in this amount is $31,986 of 2014 known payments to KMA. A total of
$910,395 could have been diverted elsewhere. This amount would be in addition
to the known payments to KMA.

5., Determining the total amount paid to KMA and the status of these funds will very
likely require expensive discovery with no guarantee of recovery by the Estate.
This situation is further complicated by the fact KMA is now defunct.

6. 0f the $1,087,219 additional estimated potential payments to KMA, $650,000 are
based solely on Brian's handwritten notes. The remaining $437,219 purported
payments by the Lanier law firm are based on Coveney's schedule and a letter
dated June 10, 2013 directed to Lanier. In our opinion, in the absence of checks
payable to KMA, these amounts should be disregarded.

7. Our examination and analysis of the bank account information contained within
the general ledger on QuickBooks did not disclose the existence of any latent
assets.

8. Based upon Toudouze's position and tenure with Loncar, it is likely that any
information he removed would have a bearing on our findings. We anticipate his
verbal testimony would do likewise. We recommend Toudouze be interviewed

Executor.000350

CONFIDENTIAL
SL 000316

4.

Copy from re:SearchTX



mddmnmdflierennnofaulnncmrwordsminfomaflomwhethainan
electronic form or hard copy. This includes any computers, cell phones or other
devices belonging to Loncar.

We will examine any additional information upon request and amend the findings included in
this report. We are available to,discuss this report at your convenience. ,

William Brown
1/30/2018

W1 - “Wm!
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The Estate of Brian Loncar - Report of Forensic
Investigation

January 22, 2018

, EXhibitA
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Lunar PC
00040093: P-Irr Vendor Analysis

Total Amounts PIId by Year
‘

3.3.11 3911. '— '1

Brian Loncar, P.C. 24,290,06426 23.573.511.77 11.253.349.36 3,697,000.00 77,309,225.”
'

[5453. 111: 1,004,292.74 1,004,292.74
[mam-mien: T. .Insmum 912,927.35. . . _ . . . . 912,527.35
[arm 0. Lonmr

_ , 757,250.00 1,392,617.50 1,496,000.00 1,356,000.00 5,001,567.50
American Express 711,945.35 1,031,927.32 1,355,910.43 5,531,123.00 8,600,907.15
United States Treasury . 641,427.00 522,505.14 900,000.00 16,151.00 2,030,036.14.
Taurmallne Farmers Properties 409,800.00 490,000.00 628,000.00 1,400,000.00 2,927,000.00
Patianl Choice 294,362.20 33965900 634,021.20
cro .

'

232,500.00 286,000.00
‘

203,500.00
’

60,000.00
‘

737,000.00
DFW Open Mm 205,236.30 463,990.00 669.2263!)
Pauchiss 191,714.64 254,930.00 62,762.00 509,456.34
Northwestern Mmull '

133,755.49 133,311.16 152,455.32 321,956.00 1,041,077.97
. ErnstNatural Bank

'

144502.57 145,344.90 721,391.22 1,060,52500 2,072,267.69
lwme Rock Chlrbgnctic

'

125,033.26
' ‘

: 230,513.00 355,601.26
IKMA Crpml, Inc. 55,000.00 . 35,000.00
sccmgr; 72,000.00 . . 607,308.00 679,308.00
0.5. Bank

' '

71,570.09 104,449.75 76,361.47 200,000.00 452,331.31
meAcmunflng 3. Tax Services 64,663.63 91,504.91 91.3764; 253,171.00 505,737.71
Toly EToudouze

'

15,239.96 42,760.00 41.00000 24,154.00 123,203.96
H m at cm; Ranch 200,000.00 200,900.00
00430 R. Ame: 146,353.34 193,486.12 312135200 649,693.96
Health First , 56,605.43 79,239.00 135.5474!
Christlna Cabrera 23,000.00 99,942.00 127,942.00
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The Estate of Brian Loncar - Report of Forensic
Investigation

January 22. 2018
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CONFIDENTIAL

Nichols:
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W-O concerning the I 14. 2012mm minim In the amount of $2,327.25. Aiiached is a
oomploiod W-O Form r Lamar a Associates.iii:

Forum! to my emails bolow with Mo. Hammond. piano bemean that Mr. Lonoor has roquosiod
inst
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Loncsr ii. Anoollios

42'4 Soulh GsssrOhm:
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Current Date.
"

March 29. 2017Citizens Account Number. 113928National Bank Capture Date: March 18. 2013,
, ,

Item Number. 5250010749296
.
0' Texas

gag: EatezN be gafowaaé
2013

as om um I:Your Bank Since 1868
Amount: 12,750.00
Record Type: DID"

JENKINS 8. JENKINS PC, IOLTA ACCOUNT
CLJ TRUST ACCOUNT
518 W MAIN
WAXAHACHIE TX 75165-0000
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Citizens:
National Bank("Texas
Your Bank Since 1008

JENKINS & JENKINS PC. IOLTA ACCOUNT
CLJ TRUST ACCOUNT
516W MAIN
WAXAHACHIE TX 75165-0000

Cumnt Date. ‘

Account Number.
Capture Data:
Item Number.
Posted Date:
Posted Item Number:
Amount:
RBGCI'd Type:

March 29, 2017

1 13928
May 24. 2013
525001 1020392
May 24, 2013
144003036
1 67.01 8.06
Debit
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CurrentDate‘.
"

March 29. 2017. . ‘.

Citizens WWW.
_ Ional Bank m1? Date:

520.com5°

bar 31. 2014
'

V

' ' umber. 0132138980" Texas Posted Date: December 31. 2014
Posted Item Numbor: 365002575Your Bank Since 1868
Amount: 20.38532
Record Type: Debit

'Hamm

JENKINS a. JENKINS PC. IOLTA ACCOUNT
CLJ TRUST ACCOUNT
516W MAIN
WAXAHACHIE TX 75185-0000

12IJOI20M 59450132 I233
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Cumant (me.
"

March 29. 2017Citizens m ..

National Bank Sam":33:?“ 33:33:; 22. 2015
Of Texas Item Number: 5250013289242

Posted Date: Januaty22. 2015
Posted Item Number. 22002373Your Bank Slnce 1868
Amount 406.25
Record Type: Debit

JENKINS 8: JENKINS PCI IOLTA ACCOUNT
CLJ TRUST ACCOUNT
516W MAIN ‘

WAXAHACHIE TX 75166-0000
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Clfiiens
National Bank0! Texas
Your Bank Slime 1368

JENKINS I: JENKINS PC, IOLTA ACCOUNT
CLJ TRUST ACCOUNT
518W MAIN
WAXAHACHIE TX 75165—0300

Oumnt Date: March 29. 2017

Account Number 113928
Capture Date: Febmery 05. 2013
Item Number:

‘

5250010583205
Pom Date: February 05. 2013
Poem Item Number: 30003030
Amount: 90,023.52
Room! Type: Deblt
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CurrentDate; '- March29,2017_
I

I Citizens Account Number: 113928
- National Bank Capture Date: February 05. 2013

Ofma Item Number: 5250010588264
' 8

Posted Date: February 05. 2013
Posted Item Number: 36008838Your Bank Since 1868
Amount: 170,00°.00

'

Record Type: Debit

JENKINS 8: JENKINS PC. IOLTA ACCOUNT
CLJ TRUST ACCOUNT
518W MAIN
WAXAHACHIE TX 75165-0000
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June 10. 2013

Cathedneflmoxmums: LAWMPLLC
126 E. 56th Street, 701F100:
New York, New York 10022

Re: YesWM
DeuCaflterine:

'

PkaeeemmthkwmapondmceuaoflwduummfomudeuYumomm
goodnegleto

my paymentnomineo.1€MAClpitll.ho..whoseFmmW-9iemhedyour toe.

Enclosed you will find the original check, 14501750 in thoumount of $105,846.81ImmMnhmtoyomofficee. WhenyouhevoflneopporumitymlomwmttfiectmktoKMACapital, 1m. leleo muttodminoifmyreowembloexpmoaonfiwtwofiles, totaling $1,522.05 fDiInbloby $651.36 and Booker $854.69) We bolus millqd byWeaver. Hoot. ploaao' add the‘31,522.05 In expeuoeo into the check to be two-tunedto KMA Capital, Inc. with tho now amount being $107,386.86.

nleoomspondenoeslmflaleomtoc'onfimthatmepmvtmm tot.ufmal fees to me on; the Tindol file, 0mm totaling $11,162.49, am'reéovaed by your {inn (tom the reform! he: on theDimbleby endBookor files as

CONFIDENTIAL

aumoflzed by Yourprevious oonfimtiom'w‘iflt‘m. Comey-inmy offices.

Myoumtymflmmedim attonfiontommmuttm. 1n the Wont younnotflteoomotpmonwithlnyowfirmtoaddroutbmmm l'would snowmanifyoucould forum-d thenmeteduleon m'the correct pemn within your firm.
_‘

Hyouhevemyqmdoouormmwdmuhlemmhmuflmyoeflanytlmut214-402—6l32. -
'

Vcyuulyyouu.

BfienLmw

dlfi I. new mines Iln. own. 1')! nmlit-147m... I..IOO-llI-4I7l 0 In: ”hill-I000 - Lluuuu In: “dill-Ill!IuIJi-IeelenueamMinna-tutu Menu-I—
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The Estate of Brian Loncar - Report of Forensic
Investigation

January 22, 2018

Exhibit C

Executor.000380
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MASS TORTCONTACTS

Lanier Law Firm
Tower 56 [26 East 56th Sweet, 6th Floor
New York,NY 10022
(2 l2) 421-2800

Beasley Allen
4200 Nonhsde Parkway
Bilding ne. Suit 1“)
Atlanta, GA 30327
l-404-7SE-1162 (tel)

Levin Papantonio
316 South Baylen Street
Pensacola. FL 32502
(800) 277-1 193

Gallagher Law Firm
2905 Snckelt St.
Houston. TX 77098
888-222-7052

Franklin D. Am
l4426 E. Evans Ave
Aumra.CO 80014
303-757-3300

Janet. Jenner & Suggs
1777 Relslerstown Road

Baltimore,MD 21208
Phone: (410) 653-3200

Lnminack. Pinle &Martino;
5020Montrose Blvd. 9th Floor
Houston. TX 77006-6533
713—292-2750

Burg 8:. Simpson
40 Invemess Drive East
Englewood, CO 801 I2

' 303-792-5595

CONFIDENTIAL

.... .. _.__.....__. _..._._,_._
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Levin Simes
44 Montgomery St,
Floor 32
San Francisco, CA 94l04
(888) 426-4156

Motley Rice
28 Bridgeside Blvd.
Mount Pleasant. SC 29464
Phone: 843.216.9000

WagstaifCartmell
4740 Grand Avenue
Suite 300
Kansas City. MO 64l [2
816-70] -1 100

Baron & Budd. ac.
3102 Oak Lawn Avenue

'

Suite I 100
Dallas. TX 75219
PH: 866-528-0634

Mikel Watts
4 Dominion Drive,
Bldg. 3. Suite 100.
San Antonio. Texas 78257
210-447—0500

Derek Bmlow
8 Tower Bridge. Suite 940
161 Washington Stteet
Conshohocken. PA l9428
610-941-4204

Augie Ribiero
235 Main Street
Danbury. CT 06810
203-800-8000

Executor. 000382
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I ’l
_

.

i
‘

DyerlAzar Group (Not active):

"' lknow $163.000.00 in fees is owed for lnFuse (Lnnier Law Firm);
* Unknown what is left for MOM. fissure, Nexiurn and Tale (1 think

they would all be at eithe Lnnlr' Law Firm or Beasley/Allen but]
do not know that for sure)

* BUL has 1/6 interest in fees you]: generates by referring case: out

Nexlurn: Sent to lxvinPnpnntonio

Essure: 3 files referred to LevinPnpantonio

Talc: 2 files at BensleyAllen

TVM: 255 files referred out
33 files at Gallagher
3 files at BensleyAllcn
50 files at Jntlct, Jenner 5t Strng
7 files at Lnminnck, Pirtlc it Martines
26 files at Mark Ltmier
3 files at LevinSimes
4 files at Motlelece

\
128 files at Levinl’apnnlnnio

% 1 file atWagsnu'ltanmell

GranuFlo: 200 files referred out
16 files transferred to BARRON 6': Burn)
4 files transferred to Mural Wntrs
180 files at Inner, Jenner & Suggs

A0303: 6 files transferred to Gallagher

.... ._ .SSR1;____.__..____._..4_.fi]gs_.t{ansferred_totQullughcrmm .. _____________ _-...,._.,._ ._..._....__. ._....

Zofran: 6 files transferred to Derek Braslow

DaVinci: 10 files transferred
5 files transferred to Anggie Ribiem
5 files transferred to Trey Allen

NuvaRing: 2 files transferred to Trey Allen

Minna: 2 files transferred to MntleyRice

Lipltor: 4 files transferred to Janet. Jenner& Suggs

Executor. 000383
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CONFIDENTIAL

Reglan: 8 files
5 files transferred to BensleyAllen

Byetta: '1 file transferred to ReillyPuzner

Avandin 9m“ transferred to RelllyPozncr

W
MOM:

58 suits filed by Loncar
2 suits to be filed by [oncar
217 files monitoring for revision
10 files to be closed
33 files transferred to Mar
2 files transferred to BeusleyAllcn
3 files transferred to Serrrcy. Denney, Scarola. Bumltatt & Shipley

'

7 files transferred to Lunier Law Firm
14 files transferred to Pittman. Dutton & Hellums
2 files transferred to McEwen & Kestner
26 flies to Levinl’apnntonio

Bait Hugger: l2? files
73 files transferred to lxvinl’armntonio
l6MDL suits filed by Lancer
13 suits to be filed by Lancer
25 under immigration

3T: 10 files under investigation

WC: 8 files
3 under investigation
3 files transferred to LevinPtrpamonio
2 files transferred to Ben Martin

Tnxotere: 41 files
19 files transferred to Trey Allen
22 files under investigation

Hernia Mesh: 53 files under investigation

3
Also worked with Bubulu Geode Sales & Cronen PLO on a one-offdefibrillator case that
didn't make a lot ofmoney (P. Saenz)

Also worked with Kip Pctmff an a final fen-Phen file (S.Muse)

Executor. 000384
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W We did the YulYnzmine litigation with
Trey Allen. Mark Louie:- and the Bur: Simpson nun-.1111; project is
omendmayhavebeendone outsidetholantB-Jlyuubutlwantedtogo
ahead and supplement this information. We have updated the contacts list
also. My apologies for the overnight.

CONFIDENTIAL
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The Estate of Brian Loncar - Report of Forensic
Investigation

January 22, 2018

Exhibit D

Executor. 000386
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Nandita BerryCorporations Section
Secretly of State" P.O.Box 13697

3 Austin. Texan 18711-3697

Office of the Secretary of State

CERTIFICATE OF INVOLUNTARY TERMINATION
0F

KMA Capital, Inc.
File Number: 80 [204378

The Secretary of State hereby determines and finds the following:

I. That the entity is required to have and continuously maintain a registered agent and registered
office address in this state.

2. That the entity has failed to maintain a registered agent or registered office address in this state
as required by law.

3. That the entity has been given not less than 90 day: notice of its neglect. delinquency or
omission by certified mail.

3. That the entity has failed to correct the neglect, omission or delinquency.

E it is therefore ordered that the above named entity be involuntarily terminated without judicial
ascertainment.

Dated: ”112/2014

Mmp/rafiaxy
Nandita Berry
Secretary ofState

EYE Q};

EM):

Came Wait a: on the (Mama: at huw/Nw.mmtt.tx.usf
Phone: (511) 463-5555 Fax: (5 l2) 463-5709 Dial: 7-1-1 for Relay Service:

\ Plepand by: sos no: no: I5 Mutant: 57713532000l

Executor. 000387

CONFIDENTIAL
SL 000353Copy from re:SearchTX



The Estate of Brian Loncar -— Report of Forensic
Investigation

January 22, 2018

' Exhibit E \

Executor. 000388
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MmTom-Muchmoney Sch. To Bank -W6

nu saga: ummmma: mama
9mm! '

201‘ $560,292.39 $1,20A0235 [5720.11016)
2015 1372.92.00 442,671.31 1,329,970.68
2015 ”W 3/3/2016 mm mm man
Tom: $34505“ $2,118,201.17 594130131

umimk 312,997.25 17,758.53 11.19439
Jenkins 260,623.52 170,568.06 20.79107
unler 101,368.86
Total gn‘m." .

$295,605.“ w
x1

Dilute-Ice $942,382.31
,3 Less: Known DivenedOaks {31,935,551

Total umccounmd for
Mass Tons Deposits $910,395.15

CONFIDENTIAL

Privileged InComm-I -Mom" Walk Product

5.31.986“.
0.00
39.00
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The Estate of Brian Loncar - Report of Forensic
Investigation

January 22. 2018

' Exhibit F

Executor. 000391
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The Estate of Brian Loncar -— Report of Forensic
Investigation

January 22', 2018

Exhibit G

CONFIDENTIAL
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Brian Loncar & Associates
WIre Transfer Advices - Frost Bank

Executor. 000394
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Fk—M' 53111
07/30/12 250,000.00 Brian Lonesr P.C. Brian U. Loricsr , _

[93/23/13 314,535.77 Brion Loncar EC. Mortgage Service Center
'

Loan 352261732

i05/06/13
150,000.00l0rlen

Loncar P.C. David 1. Lame, Texarkcna
. TX

05/30/13
516,992.39lsri'ar'i

Loncar P.C. Valiey Land Title Co.,
, . Pharr Tx

12/19/13 150.ooo.oolarian Loncar ac. Optimum Disposal at
12/31/13 37,soo.oolsrian Lancer P.C. Optimum Disposai 11c
09/15/14 430,306.00karWreck Masters,mc Capltal Title of Texas 11c

Escrow Account
05/27/15 $03,253.22 Brian Loncar P.c. Permian Basin Title

Services Escrow Acct.
09/17/15 575925 Susan M. Shsrko Drinker Brian Loncar PC P I Trust

Blddie and Reath LLP IOLTA Account

12/29/15 404,646.22iCar Wrecir Masters, PLLC ADP Deposit Custodial
Account

02/17/17 200,000.00ICarWreck Masters, PLLC Northern Trust
Company. Brian U Loncar

[My Trust

Copy from re:SearchTX
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The Estate of Brlan Loncar - Report of Forensic
Investigation

January 22, 2018

Exhibit H _
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The Estate of Brian Loncar - Report of Forensic
Investigation

'

January 22. 2018

:2

' Exhibitl
’
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The Estate of Brian Loncar — Report of Forensic
Investigation

'

January 22, 2018

Exhibit J
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The Estate of Brian LOncar -'- Report of Forensic
Investigation

- January 22:20:18“ '~' ' *

Exhibit K
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CAUSE NO. DC-20-12227

SUE LONCAR, § IN THE DISTRICT COURT
Plaintiff, §

§
V. § 191“ JUDICIAL DISTRICT

§
MICHAEL PRESS, §

Defendant. § DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

PLAINTIFF SUE LONCAR’S FIRST SET OF REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION TO
DEFENDANT MICHAEL PRESS

TO: Defendant, Michael Press, by and through his attorneys of record, Lawrence J. Friedman
and Eric M. Friedman, Friedman & Feiger, L.L.P., 5301 Spring Valley Road, Suite 200,
Dallas, Texas 75254.

Pursuant to Rule 196 of the TEXAS RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, Plaintiff requests that

Defendant, Michael Press, produce the documents designated and described herein Within thirty

(30) days of the service of this Request. You are fiirther requested to file a response to this

Request for Production stating, with respect to each request, whether the production will be

provided, or whether an objection made in accordance with Rule 196, T.R.C.P.

You are further requested to supplement your response to this Request for Production as

required by Rule 196, T.R.C.P. This Request shall be deemed continuing in nature pursuant to

the RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE as to items obtained after the date set forth above. This request

would include documents which would have "constructive possession" under the TEXAS RULES

0F CIVIL PROCEDURE.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO RULE 193.7. The requesting party hereto gives notice to

the responding party that all documents produced by the responding party in response t0

this Request for Production may be used at the trial of this case pursuant to Tex. R. Civ. P.

193 7

PLAINTIFF SUE LONCAR’S FIRST SET OF RE UESTS FOR PRODUCTION TO
MICHAEL PRESS Page 1

EXHIBIT
B
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Respectfully submitted,

FEE, SMI H, SHARP & VITULLO, L.L.P
[I

.77 If) "/2 a
it" * . X. 4.3. ,

,II—‘f /‘ ,- ,r 4:2: =——__

Anfho y,.E. Vitul'lo
State B r No. 20595500
Garrett J. McLearen
State Bar No. 24090258
Three Galleria Tower
13155 Noel Road, Suite 1000
Dallas, Texas 75240
(972) 934-9100 (phone)
(972) 934-9200 (fax)
lvitullo@feesmith.com
gmclearen@feesmith.com

ATTORNEYS FOR SUE LONCAR

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document
was served upon all counsel of record Via electronic means in accordance with the Texas Rules
ofCivil Procedure on the 6th day ofNovember, 2020.

Lawrence J. Friedman
Eric M. Friedman
Friedman & Feiger, L.L.P.
5301 Spring Valley Road, Suite 200
Dallas, Texas 75254
(972) 788-1400
(972) 788-2667 (facsimile)
lfriedman@fflawoffice.com
efiiedman@fflawoffice.com
Attorneysfor Defendant

PLAINTIFF SUE LONCAR’S FIRST SET OF RE UESTS FOR PRODUCTION TO
MICHAEL PRESS Page 2
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Garrett .IJ. McLearen
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DEFINITIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS

1. The term “Plaintiff” refers Sue Loncar, Plaintiff in this cause, which is currently
pending in the 1918‘ Judicial District Court ofDallas County, Texas.

2. The terms “you,” “yours” and/or “Press” refer to Michael Press, a Defendant in
this cause, which is currently pending in the 1915‘ Judicial District Court of Dallas County,
Texas.

3. The term “the Lawsuit” refers to Cause No. DC-20-12227, styled Sue Loncar v.
Michael Press, which is currently pending in the 191“ Judicial District Court of Dallas County,
Texas.

4. The term “documents” shall mean writings of every type and from any source,
including originals and non-identical copies thereof, which are in your possession, custody, or
control, or are known by you to exist. This would include documents sent outside your
organization to any source as well as documents intended for internal use.

5. The term “documents” also includes communications not only in words, but in
symbols, pictures, sound recordings, film, tapes, and information stored in, or accessible through,
computer or other information storage retrieval systems. If the information is kept in a computer
or informational storage or retrieval system, the term “documents” also includes codes and
programming instructions and othermaterials necessary to understand such systems.

6. The term “documents” includes, but is not limited to: calendars, Checkbooks,
agenda, agreements, analyses, bills, invoices, records of obligations and expenditures, corporate
bylaws and charters, correspondence, diaries, files, legal documents, financial documents
including balance sheets and profit/loss statements, letters, memorandum recording telephone or
in-person conferences, manuals, books, press releases, purchase orders, records, schedules,
memos of interviews, evaluations, written reports of tests or experiments, public relations
releases, telegrams, teletypes, work papers, drafts of documents, and all other writings whose
contents relate to the subject matter of the discovery request. The documents requested include
all documents described below that are in the possession, custody or control of Defendant,
including the attorneys for Defendant.

7. The terms “Evidence” or “Evidencing” shall mean proving, indicating, or
probative of the existence or nature of.

8. The terms “Relate” or “Relating,” or “Concern” or “Concerning,” or “Mention”
or “Mentioning,” shall mean referring to, having any relationship to, pertaining to, Evidencing,
or constituting Evidence of, in whole or in part, the subject matter of the Request.

9. All Requests for Production of Documents are intended to include all information
in the possession ofDefendant, or subject to its custody or control, whether directly or indirectly.
Information is deemed to be in the possession, custody, or control ofDefendant if:

PLAINTIFF SUE LONCAR’S FIRST SET OF RE UESTS FOR PRODUCTION TO
MICHAEL PRESS Page 3
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A. It is in the actual possession ofDefendant; or

B. It is Within the possession of any other person and Defendant has the right to
compel the information or documents from such person.

If a document was, but no longer is, in your possession, or in existence, explain why such
document is no longer in your possession.

10. For purposes of interpreting or construing the scope of the Requests for
Production made herein, terms shall be given their most expansive and inclusive interpretation
unless specifically limited by the language of the individual Request. This includes, Without
limitation, the following:

A. Construing “and,” as well as “or,” in the disjunctive or conjunctive as necessary
to make the request more inclusive;

B. Construing the singular form of the word to include the plural, and the plural form
to include the singular; and

C. Construing the masculine to include the feminine, and the feminine to include
the masculine.

Any term which is not given a special meaning Within these definitions and instructions
shall be given its ordinary meaning as commonly used by lay persons.

11. These requests are intended to include all electronically stored information,
including emails and electronic drafts of documents. Please produce all electronically stored
data in its native format on electronic media.

12. If any information requested herein is withheld on the basis of any claim of
privilege, work product, or otherwise, you are requested to produce, in lieu of any such
information, a written statement containing the following:

A. Identifying the Person or Persons who have knowledge of the information and
stating how they became aware of the information;

B. Identifying the author, date, and recipients of all Documents alleged to be
privileged;

C. Generally identifying the subject matter of the information being withheld without
violating the claimed privilege;

D. Stating briefly why the information is claimed to be privileged or to constitute
work product; and

E. If any information relates in any way to a meeting or to any conversation, identify

PLAINTIFF SUE LONCAR’S FIRST SET OF RE UESTS FOR PRODUCTION TO
MICHAEL PRESS Page 4
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all Persons who were present at or participated in the meeting or conversation.

13. ANY REQUESTS FOR EXTENSIONS OF TIME MUST BE 1N WRITING.
COUNSEL WILL AGREE TO NO EXTENSIONS OF TIME WITH RESPECT TO
OBJECTIONS.

14. IT IS REQUESTED THAT ALL DOCUMENTS AND/OR DATA
COMPILATIONS WHICH MIGHT HVIPACT ON THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS
LITIGATION BE PRESERVED AND THAT ANY ONGOING PROCESS OF DOCUMENT
DESTRUCTION INVOLVING SUCH DOCUMENTS CEASE.

15. These discovery requests are not meant to request information protected by the

attomey-client privilege, work-product privilege or party communication privilege subsequent to
the time this suit was filed.

PLAINTIFF SUE LONCAR’S FIRST SET OF RE UESTS FOR PRODUCTION TO
MICHAEL PRESS Page 5
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REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 1: Produce all Alticles of Incorporation, Bylaws, and

formation documents related to KMA Capital, Inc.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 2: Produce all checks deposited by KMA Capital, Inc

from Attorneys and Law Firms 2009 through 2016.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 3: Produce all correspondence involving Brian Loncar

related to KMA Capital, Inc.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 4: Produce all correspondence between Brian Loncar

and Michael Press related to KMA Capital, Inc.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 5: Produce all correspondence with Toby Toudouze and

Michael Press regarding KMA Capital, Inc.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 6: Produce all correspondence between Michael Press

and Toby Toudouze regarding Brian Loncar, PC attorney referral checks being deposited in

KMA Capital’s bank account (s).

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 7: Produce all correspondence with any banking

institution regarding KMA Capital, Inc.

RESPONSE:

PLAINTIFF SUE LONCAR’S FIRST SET OF RE UESTS FOR PRODUCTION TO
MICHAEL PRESS Page 6
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REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 8: Produce all documents showing the transfer of any

money to KMA Capital, Inc. from Brian Loncar personally.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 9: Produce all documents showing the transfer of any

money to KMA Capital, Inc. from Brian Loncar, PC.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 10: Produce all correspondence with any investigator

regarding KMA Capital, Inc.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 11: Produce all emails discussing and/or reflecting any

funds transferred to KMA Capital, Inc.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 12: Produce all documents showing attorneys' fees fiom

mass tort settlements at Brian Loncar, P.C. being transferred to KMA Capital, Inc.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 13: Produce all accounting reports related to mass tort

settlements sent to KMA Capital, Inc. from Brian Loncar, P.C. from 2009 to 2016.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 14: Produce all handwritten notes related to funds that

are owed to Brian Loncar and/or Brian Loncar, P.C by KMA Capital, Inc.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 15: Produce all notes related to funds to be paid to

KMA Capital, including but not limited to any funds from 1st Health Clinic orMark Lanier.

PLAINTIFF SUE LONCAR’S FIRST SET OF RE UESTS FOR PRODUCTION TO
MICHAEL PRESS Page 7
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RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 16: Produce all documents reflecting Wire transfers

from Brian Loncar, P.C. to any escrow account held by KMA Capital, Inc. for the purchase of

real estate.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. l7: Produce all copies of any information used to

prepare KMA Capital tax returns from 2009 to 2016.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 18: Produce all accountings of any attorneys‘ fees from

mass tort settlements that were diverted from Brian Loncar, P.C to KMA Capital.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 19: Produce any communications between Michael

Press and Brian Loncar discussing law firms making referral fee checks payable to KMA

Capital, Inc.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 20: Produce all communications between Michael

Press and Toby Toudouze discussing “loans” made payable to KMA Capital, Inc.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 21: Produce all Engagement letters and/or terms of

service that Michael Press and Brian Loncar agreed to regarding accounting services rendered by

PFC Accounting and Tax Services.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 22: Produce all withdrawals Michael Press initiated

PLAINTIFF SUE LONCAR’S FIRST SET OF RE UESTS FOR PRODUCTION TO
MICHAEL PRESS Page 8
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from KMA Capital Inc.’s bank account (s) from 2009 to 2016.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 23: Produce all communications that Michael Press

had with Sue Loncar from 2009 through present

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 24: Produce all engagement letters that Michael Press

had with Brian Loncar, PC from 2009 through 2016.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 25: Produce all engagement letters that KMA Capital,

Inc. had with Brian Loncar personally and Brian Loncar, PC from 2009 through 2016.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 26: Produce all deposition testimony that Michael

Press and/or a Corporate Representative for KMA Capital, Inc has given in any matter involving

Brian Loncar, PC.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 27: Produce all deposition testimony that Michael

Press and/or a Corporate Representative for KMA Capital, Inc. has given in any matter involving

Brian Loncar personally.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 28: Produce all KMA Capital, Inc’s bank account (s)

records from 2009 to 2016.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 29: Produce all Bank ofAmerica records from 2009 to
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2016 regarding KMA Capital, Inc.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 30: Produce all First Merit Bank records for KMA
Capital, Inc. from 2009 to 2016.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 31: Produce all Bank ofAmerica records from 2009 to

2016 regarding 15‘ Health Clinic.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 32: Produce all Bylaws, Articles of Incorporation, and

entity formation documents regarding 15‘ Health Clinic.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 33: Produce all payments made to Charles Swab fiom

KMA Capital, Inc from 2009 to 2016.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 34: Produce all deposits made to KMA Capital, Inc’s

bank account (s) from 2009 to 2016.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 35: Produce all withdrawals from KMA Capital, Inc’s

bank account (s) from 2009 to 2016 to Michael Press.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 36: Produce any documents which support or deny the

claim that Brian Loncar sent $1 million to KMA in November 2016.

RESPONSE:

PLAINTIFF SUE LONCAR’S FIRST SET OF RE UESTS FOR PRODUCTION TO
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REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 37: Produce all the QuickBooks entries supporting

payments to Michael Press, KMA Capital, Inc., and/or 1“ Health Clinic by Brian Loncar, PC.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 38: Produce all Tax returns for KMA Capital, Inc from
2009 to present.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 39: Produce all email correspondence or

communications between Brian Loncar and Michael Press regarding attorney referral fees being

sent to KMA Capital, Inc.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 40: Produce all agreements between KMA Capital, Inc.
and any law firm that deposited money into KMA Capital’s bank account (s).

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 41: Produce all agreements between KMA Capital, Inc.

and Michael Press regarding Press’ yearly compensation.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 42: Produce all correspondence and communications

between Toby Toudouze, Brian Loncar, Brian Loncar P.C., Christina Cabrera, and Michael Press

regarding KMA Capital, Inc.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 43: Produce all documents regarding the involuntary

dissolution ofKMA Capital, Inc.

RESPONSE:
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REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 44: Produce all email correspondence between Michael

Press and Brian Loncar regarding KMA Capital, Inc.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 45: Produce all emails fiom Brian Loncar and Brian

Loncar, P.C. discussing or reflecting any funds transferred to KMA Capital, Inc.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 46: Produce all profit and loss statements from KMA

Capital, Inc from 2009 through 2016.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 47: Produce all profit and loss statements from lst

Health Clinic from 2009 through 2016.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 48: Produce all the documents used in compiling the

KMA Capital Inc.’s Tax Returns from tax years 2009 to 2014.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 49: Produce all correspondence with Toby Toudouze,

or any ofhis attorneys, regarding KMA Capital.

RESPONSE:

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NO. 50: Produce all notes related to funds to be paid to

KMA Capital, including but not limited to any funds from 1st Health Clinic orMark Lanier.

RESPONSE:
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CAUSENo. DC-2o-12227

SUE LONCAR, § IN THE DISTRICT COURT
§
§

Plaintifl; §
§

v. § 191TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
§

MICHAEL PRESS, §
§
§

Defendant. § DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

DEFENDANT ’S RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFF’S
REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION

COMES NOW, DefendantMichael Press, by and through his undersigned counsel

and in accordancewith Rule 196 of the Texas Rules ofCivil Procedure, hereby serves the

following Responses to Request for Production of Plaintiff Sue Loncar.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Lawrence J. Friedman
By:

Lawrence J. Friedman
State Bar No. 07469300
lfriedman@fflaw0ffice.c0m

FRIEDMAN & FEIGER, L.L.P.
5301 Spring Valley Road, Suite 200
Dallas, Texas 75254
(972) 788-1400 (Telephone)
(972) 788-2667 (Telecopy)

ATTORNEYS FORDEFENDANT

DEFENDANT’S RESPONSES TO PLAINTIFF’S
REQUEST FORPRODUCTION PAGE 1 0F 13EXHIBIT

C
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CERTIFICATE 0F SERVICE

I certify that a true copy of the above was served on each attorney of record or party
in accordance with the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure on the 7th day of December 2020 via
electronic service.

Anthony L. Vitullo
Garrett J. McLearen
Three Galleria Tower
13155 Noel Road, Suite 1000
Dallas, Texas 75240
lvitullo@feesmith.com
gmmclearen@feesmith.com

/s/ Lawrence J. Friedman

Lawrence J. Friedman
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REQUEST FOR PRODCUTION

REQUEST NO. 1: Produce all Articles of Incorporation, Bylaws, and formation documents
related to KMA Capital, Inc.
RESPONSE:

Please see hates labeled documents produced herein.

REQUEST NO. 2: Produce all checks deposited by KMA Capital, Inc., from Attorneys and
Law Firms 2009 through 2016.
BEQSPONSE:

Defendant objects to this Request on the grounds that (1) this request is not narrowly tailored
and overbroad in time and scope because it seeks “all” checks deposited to KMA Capital, Inc.,
rather than specific documents relating to the allegations plead in Plaintiff’s Original Petition
and that Plaintiff does not have standing to make this request and is barred by the statute of
limitations and unclean hands. Defendant does not have copies of any additional checks than
what was produced in the Brian Loncar probate proceeding. Without waiving the foregoing,
Defendant will produce copies of the checks he has in his possession.

REQUEST NO. 3: Produce all correspondence involving Brian Loncar related to KMA
Capital, Inc.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

REQUEST EQ, 4; Produce all correspondence between Brian Loncar and Michael Press
related to KMA Capital, Inc.
RE P E'

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

REQUEST SQ, 5; Produce all correspondence with Toby Toudouze and Michael Press
regarding KMA Capital, Inc.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

REQUEST NO. 6: Produce all correspondence between Michael Press and Toby Toudouze
regarding Brian Loncar, PC attorney referral checks being deposited in KMA Capital’s bank account

DEFENDANT’S RESPONSES To PLAINTIFF’S
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(S)-
RESPQESE;

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive t0 this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

REQQEST M2, 1; Produce all correspondence with any banking institution regarding
KMA Capital, Inc.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

REQUEST M2, fl; Produce all documents showing the transfer of any money to KMA
Capital, Inc. from Brian Loncar personally.

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RE!QUEST NO. 9: Produce all documents showing the transfer of any money to KMA
Capital, Inc. from Brian Loncar, PC.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RESQUEST NO. 10: Produce all correspondence with any investigator regarding KMA
Capital, Inc.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RE UEST 11° Produce all emails discussing and/or reflecting any funds transferred to
KMA Capital, Inc.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.
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RE E T 12: Produce all documents showing attorneys‘ fees from mass tort
settlements at Brian Loncar, P.C. being transferred to KMA Capital, Inc.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

REQUEST M2, 13: Produce all accounting reports related to mass tort settlements sent to
KMA Capital, Inc. from Brian Loncar, P.C. from 2009 to 2016.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RE!QUEST NO. 14: Produce all handwritten notes related to funds that are owed to Brian
Loncar and/or Brian Loncar, P.C by KMA Capital, Inc.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RESQUEST N0. 15: Produce all notes related to funds to be paid to KMA Capital, including
but not limited to any funds from 1st Health Clinic orMark Lanier.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RE;QUEST NSQ, 1g: Produce all documents reflecting wire transfers from Brian Loncar, P.C.
to any escrow account held by KMA Capital, Inc. for the purchase of real estate.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RE!QUEST NO. 17: Produce all copies of any information used to prepare KMA Capital tax
returns from 2009 to 2016.
RE P E'

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
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Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RE!QUEST M2, 13: Produce all accountings ofany attorneys' fees from mass tort settlements
that were diverted from Brian Loncar, P.C to KMA Capital.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RE!QUEST NO. 19: Produce any communications between Michael Press and Brian Loncar
discussing law firms making referral fee checks payable to KMA Capital, Inc.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RESQUEST NO. 20: Produce all communications betweenMichael Press and Toby Toudouze
discussing “loans” made payable to KMA Capital, Inc.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RE UEST 21: Produce all Engagement letters and/or terms of service that Michael
Press and Brian Loncar agreed to regarding accounting services rendered by PFC Accounting and
Tax Services.
RE P E'

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RE E T 22: Produce all withdrawals Michael Press initiated from KMA Capital
Inc.’s bank account (s) from 2009 to 2016.
RESPONSE:

Defendant objects to this Request pursuant to Sec. 59.006 of the Texas Finance Code and to
the extent it seeks banking information that Plaintiff has not shown that she is entitled to, and
seeks to invade Defendant’s privacy and financial information. Also, Plaintiff has not shown
that she has standing to request this information or that Plaintiff’s claims are not barred by
the statute of limitations and Plaintiff’s own unclean hands. Defendant further objects to this
request on the basis that this request is not reasonably expected to yield information relevant
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to the allegations in Plaintiff’s Original Petition, to the proposed relief requested or any of
Plaintiff’s causes of action. Without waiving the foregoing, after a diligent search, Defendant
does not have any documents responsive to this Request. Defendant reserves the right to
supplement or amend his answer as discovery continues.

REQUEST N0. 23: Produce all communications that Michael Press had with Sue Loncar
from 2009 through present.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

REQUEST M2, 24: Produce all engagement letters thatMichael Press hadwith Brian Loncar,
PC from 2009 through 2016.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

REQUEST N9, 25: Produce all engagement letters that KMA Capital, Inc. had with Brian
Loncar personally and Brian Loncar, PC from 2009 through 2016.
RE P E'

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

REQUEST NQ, 2g: Produce all deposition testimony that Michael Press and/or a Corporate
Representative for KMA Capital, Inc has given in any matter involving Brian Loncar, PC.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

REQUEST NO. 27: Produce all deposition testimony that Michael Press and/or a Corporate
Representative for KMA Capital, Inc. has given in any matter involving Brian Loncar personally.
BEQSPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.
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RE!QUEST NO. 28: Produce all KMA Capital, Inc’s bank account (s) records from 2009 to
2016.
RESPONSE:

Defendant objects t0 this Request pursuant t0 Sec. 59.006 of the Texas Finance Code and to
the extent it seeks banking information that Plaintiff has not shown that she is entitled to, and
seeks to invade Defendant’s privacy and financial information. Also, Plaintiff has not shown
that she has standing to request this information or that Plaintiff’s claims are not barred by
the statute of limitations and Plaintiff’s own unclean hands. Defendant further objects to this
request on the basis that this request is not reasonably expected to yield information relevant
to the allegations in Plaintiff’s Original Petition, to the proposed relief requested or any of
Plaintiff’s causes of action. Without waiving the foregoing, after a diligent search, Defendant
does not have any documents responsive to this Request. Defendant reserves the right to
supplement or amend his answer as discovery continues.

RESQUEST M2, 22: Produce all Bank ofAmerica records from 2009 to 2016 regarding KMA
Capital, Inc.
RESPONSE:

Defendant objects to this Request pursuant to Sec. 59.006 of the Texas Finance Code and to
the extent it seeks banking information that Plaintiff has not shown that she is entitled to, and
seeks to invade Defendant’s privacy and financial information. Also, Plaintiff has not shown
that she has standing to request this information or that Plaintiff’s claims are not barred by
the statute of limitations and Plaintiff’s own unclean hands. Defendant further objects to this
request on the basis that this request is not reasonably expected to yield information relevant
to the allegations in Plaintiff’s Original Petition, to the proposed relief requested or any of
Plaintiff’s causes of action. Without waiving the foregoing, after a diligent search, Defendant
does not have any documents responsive to this Request. Defendant reserves the right to
supplement or amend his answer as discovery continues.

REQIJEST M1, 31!: Produce all First Merit Bank records for KMA Capital, Inc. from 2009
to 2016.
RESPONSE:

Defendant objects to this Request pursuant to Sec. 59.006 of the Texas Finance Code and to
the extent it seeks banking information that Plaintiff has not shown that she is entitled to, and
seeks to invade Defendant’s privacy and financial information. Also, Plaintiff has not shown
that she has standing to request this information or that Plaintiff’s claims are not barred by
the statute of limitations and Plaintiff’s own unclean hands. Defendant further objects to this
request on the basis that this request is not reasonably expected to yield information relevant
to the allegations in Plaintiff’s Original Petition, to the proposed relief requested or any of
Plaintiff’s causes of action. Without waiving the foregoing, after a diligent search, Defendant
does not have any documents responsive to this Request. Defendant reserves the right to
supplement or amend his answer as discovery continues.

REQUEST NO. 31: Produce all Bank of America records from 2009 to 2016 regarding 1st
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Health Clinic.
RE P E°

Defendant objects to this Request pursuant t0 Sec. 59.006 of the Texas Finance Code and to
the extent it seeks banking information that Plaintiff has not shown that she is entitled to, and
seeks to invade Defendant’s privacy and financial information. Also, Plaintiff has not shown
that she has standing to request this information or that Plaintiff’s claims are not barred by
the statute of limitations and Plaintiff’s own unclean hands. Defendant further objects to this
request on the basis that this request is not reasonably expected to yield information relevant
to the allegations in Plaintiff’s Original Petition, to the proposed relief requested or any of
Plaintiff’s causes of action. Without waiving the foregoing, after a diligent search, Defendant
does not have any documents responsive to this Request. Defendant reserves the right to
supplement or amend his answer as discovery continues.

REQUEST N0. 32: Produce all Bylaws, Articles of Incorporation, and entity formation
documents regarding lst Health Clinic.

1“ Health Clinic is an assumed name of IGVIA Capital, Inc. See bates labeled documents
produced herein.

REQUEST N0. 33: Produce all payments made to Charles Swab from KMA Capital, Inc
from 2009 to 2016.
RESPONSE:

Defendant objects to this Request pursuant to Sec. 59.006 of the Texas Finance Code and to
the extent it seeks banking information that Plaintiff has not shown that she is entitled to, and
seeks to invade Defendant’s privacy and financial information. Also, Plaintiff has not shown
that she has standing to request this information or that Plaintiff’s claims are not barred by
the statute of limitations and Plaintiff’s own unclean hands. Defendant further objects to this
request on the basis that this request is not reasonably expected to yield information relevant
to the allegations in Plaintiff’s Original Petition, to the proposed relief requested or any of
Plaintiff’s causes of action. Without waiving the foregoing, after a diligent search, Defendant
does not have any documents responsive to this Request. Defendant reserves the right to
supplement or amend his answer as discovery continues.

RE!QUEST NO. 34: Produce all deposits made to KMA Capital, Inc’s bank account (s) from 2009
to 2016.
RESPQESE;

Defendant objects to this Request pursuant to Sec. 59.006 of the Texas Finance Code and to
the extent it seeks banking information that Plaintiff has not shown that she is entitled to, and
seeks to invade Defendant’s privacy and financial information. Also, Plaintiff has not shown
that she has standing to request this information or that Plaintiff’s claims are not barred by
the statute of limitations and Plaintiff’s own unclean hands. Defendant further objects to this
request on the basis that this request is not reasonably expected to yield information relevant
to the allegations in Plaintiff’s Original Petition, to the proposed relief requested or any of
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Plaintiff’s causes of action. Without waiving the foregoing, after a diligent search, Defendant
does not have any documents responsive to this Request. Defendant reserves the right to
supplement or amend his answer as discovery continues.

BE!QUEST N12. 35: Produce all Withdrawals from KMA Capital, Inc’s bank account (s) from
2009 to 2016 to Michael Press.
RESPONSE:

Defendant objects to this Request pursuant to Sec. 59.006 of the Texas Finance Code and to
the extent it seeks banking information that Plaintiff has not shown that she is entitled to, and
seeks to invade Defendant’s privacy and financial information. Also, Plaintiff has not shown
that she has standing to request this information or that Plaintiff’s claims are not barred by
the statute of limitations and Plaintiff’s own unclean hands. Defendant further objects to this
request on the basis that this request is not reasonably expected to yield information relevant
to the allegations in Plaintiff’s Original Petition, to the proposed relief requested or any of
Plaintiff’s causes of action. Without waiving the foregoing, after a diligent search, Defendant
does not have any documents responsive to this Request. Defendant reserves the right to
supplement or amend his answer as discovery continues.

RESQUEST N0. 36: Produce any documents which support or deny the claim that Brian
Loncar sent $1 million to KMA in November 2016.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

REQUEST M2, 31: Produce all the QuickBooks entries supporting payments to Michael
Press, KMA Capital, Inc., and/or lst Health Clinic by Brian Loncar, PC.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RE!QUEST NO. 38: Produce all Tax returns for KMA Capital, Inc from 2009 to present.
RE P E'

Defendant objects to this Request to the extent it seeks tax information that Plaintiff has not
shown that she is entitled to, and seeks to invade Defendant’s privacy and financial
information. Also, Plaintiff has not shown that she has standing to request this information or
that Plaintiff’s claims are not barred by the statute of limitations and Plaintiff’s own unclean
hands. Defendant further objects to this request on the basis that this request is not reasonably
expected to yield information relevant to the allegations in Plaintiff’s Original Petition, to the
proposed relief requested or any ofPlaintiff’s causes of action. Further, Plaintiffhas not shown
a substantial need for the production ofDefendant’s tax returns.
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REQIJEST M2, 32: Produce all email correspondence or communications between Brian
Loncar and Michael Press regarding attorney referral fees being sent to KMA Capital, Inc.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RE!QUEST M2, 4Q: Produce all agreements between KMA Capital, Inc. and any law firm that
deposited money into KMA Capital’s bank account (s).
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement 0r amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RE!QUEST NO. 41: Produce all agreements between KMA Capital, Inc. and Michael Press
regarding Press’ yearly compensation.
RESPONSE:
Defendant objects to this Request as it is not relevant and meant to bully and harass. Without
waiving the foregoing, after a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents
responsive to this Request. Defendant reserves the right t0 supplement or amend his answer
as discovery continues.

RESQUEST NO. 42: Produce all correspondence and communications between Toby
Toudouze, Brian Loncar, Brian Loncar P.C., Christina Cabrera, and Michael Press regarding KMA
Capital, Inc.
RESPONSE;

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

REgQUEST NSQ, 43: Produce all documents regarding the involuntary dissolution of KMA
Capital, Inc.
RE P E:
None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RE!QUEST NO. 44: Produce all email correspondence between Michael Press and Brian
Loncar regarding KMA Capital, Inc.
RE P E:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
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Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RE!QUEST Ng 2, 45: Produce all emails from Brian Loncar and Brian Loncar, P.C. discussing
or reflecting any fimds transferred to KMA Capital, Inc.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RE!QUEST NO. 46: Produce all profit and loss statements from KMA Capital, Inc from 2009
through 2016.
RESPONSE :

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RESQUEST NO. 47: Produce all profit and loss statements from lst Health Clinic from 2009
through 2016.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.

RE;QUEST NgQ, 4Q: Produce all the documents used in compiling the KMA Capital Inc. ’s Tax
Returns from tax years 2009 to 2014.
RESPONSE:

Defendant objects to this Request to the extent it seeks tax information that Plaintiff has not
shown that she is entitled to, and seeks to invade Defendant’s privacy and financial
information. Also, Plaintiff has not shown that she has standing to request this information or
that Plaintiff’s claims are not barred by the statute of limitations and Plaintiff’s own unclean
hands. Defendant further objects to this request on the basis that this request is not reasonably
expected to yield information relevant to the allegations in Plaintiff’s Original Petition, to the
proposed relief requested or any ofPlaintiff’s causes of action. Further, Plaintiffhas not shown
a substantial need for the production ofDefendant’s tax returns.

BE!QUEST NO. 42: Produce all correspondence with Toby Toudouze, or any ofhis attorneys,
regarding KMA Capital.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
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continues.

RES2UEST NO. 50: Produce all notes related to funds to be paid to KMA Capital, including
but not limited to any funds from 1st Health Clinic orMark Lanier.
RESPONSE:

None. After a diligent search, Defendant does not have any documents responsive to this
Request. Defendant reserves the right to supplement or amend his answer as discovery
continues.
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From: Emma
To: Mi n i

CC:

Subject: RE: LONCAR v PRESS
Date: Thursday, December 2, 2021 9:41:11 AM

G u s,

| have spoken with Mr. Press about your requests for documents and your request for deposition
dates.

Mr. Press has advised me that he does not have in his possession or control any of the documents

(financial, bank statements) that you are requesting and stands behind his objections lodged related
to the same.

As far as his deposition dates are concerned, as Ms. Loncar likely knows, Mr. Press’ health has been

declining for years, and he is set to undergo a medical procedure in December 2021. He will likely be
available for his deposition in late February or early March. lam ameanable to scheduling
deposition dates for Mr. Press and Ms. Loncar on back to back days around that time.

| will be available to conference on the telephone tomorrow midday and in the afternoon.

Thank you,

Eric M. Friedman

FRIEDMA A jogiwal-DFENEYS

EricM. Friedman, Esq.
Friedman 8 Feiger, LLP |

5301 Spring Valley Road, Suite 200, Dallas, Texas 75254
Tel: 972—788—1400

|
Direct: 972-450-7355

|
Fax: 972—788—2667

|

mflmfiicemm
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. 2510-2521

and is legally privileged. The information contained in this email is intended for the use of the individual or entity
named above. Ifthe reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible
to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or duplication

of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please
immediately notify us by telephone (972—788-1400) and destroy the original message. Thank you.

From: Gus Mignucci <gmignucci@feesmith.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2021 1:49 PM
To: Eric Friedman <efriedman@fflawoffice.com>
Cc: Marisela Garcia <mgarcia@feesmith.com>
Subject: RE: LONCAR v PRESS
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Eric, is Mr. Press going to provide us with the bank and accounting records for KMA Capital? Please
let me know by November 23, 2021.

Feel free to give me a call to discuss further.

Gus Mignucci
Senior Associate
Fee Smith Sharp & Vitullo
Three Galleria Tower
13155 Noel Road
Suite 1000
Dallas, Texas 75240
P 214-451-5844
F 972-934-9200
www.fee§mi1h.ggm

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail and any files accompanying its transmission are intended only for the recipient to whom they are addressed.
This transmission may be: (1) subject to the attomey—client privilege, (2) subject to the attorney work product privilege, or (3) strictly confidential. If you
are not the intended recipient of this message, you may not disclose, print, copy, or disseminate this information. If you have received this in error,
please notify the sender (only) and delete the message. Unauthorized interception, disclosure, copying, forwarding, or other distribution of this e-mail,
including its attachments, is a violation of federal criminal law.

This communication does not reflect an intention by the sender or the sender‘s client or principal to conduct a transaction or make any agreement by
electronic means. Nothing contained in this message or in any attachment shall satisfy the requirements for a writing, and noflting contained herein shall
constitute a contract or electronic signature under the Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, any version of the Uniform Electronic
Transactions Act or any other statute governing electronic transactions.

Thank you for your cooperation.

From: Gus Mignucci
Sent: Friday, November 5, 2021 11:34 AM
To: 'Eric Friedman' <efriedman@fflawoffice.cgm>
Subject: RE: LONCAR v PRESS

Eric,

Just following up on the email below. Feel free to reach out to discuss further.

Gus

From: Eric Friedman [mailtgzefriedman@fflawgffice.ggm]
Sent: Tuesday, October 26, 2021 3:46 PM
To: Gus Mignucci <gmignuggi@feesmith.cgm>
Subject: LONCAR v PRESS

Gus,

| am writing to memorialize our telephone conference yesterday.
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You informed me that you wanted the relevant bank records, account records, and anything that
showed the monies coming in and going out of KMA Capital. You advised that you have been
instructed to file a Motion to Compel if necessary.

| agreed to reach out to my client and conference with him relating to his possession, custody or
control of any responsive documents.

We also agreed to provide each other dates for early to mid-December for each of our client’s

depositions, to be taken back to back (or as close together as practical).

Please let me know ifl missed anything, and we can go from here.

Thank you,

Eric M. Friedman

FEEPMWIGEB
EricM. Friedman, Esq.

Friedman 8 Feiger, LLP |

5301 Spring Valley Road, Suite 200, Dallas, Texas 75254
Tel: 972-788—1400

|
Direct: 972-450-7355

|

Fax: 972—788—2667
|

www. z ilawoz l iCQ.QQlfl

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. 2510-2521
and is legally privileged. The information contained in this email is intended for the use of the individual or entity
named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible
to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or duplication

of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please
immediately notify us by telephone (972-788-1400) and destroy the original message. Thank you.
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Automated Certificate of eService
This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system.
The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system
on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing
certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a
certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Marisela Garcia on behalf of Gus Mignucci
Bar No. 24102202
mgarcia@feesmith.com
Envelope ID: 60491647
Status as of 1/6/2022 9:37 AM CST

Case Contacts

Name BarNumber Email TimestampSubmitted Status

Melinda Spurgeon mspurgeon@feesmith.com 1/4/2022 5:05:40 PM SENT

Anthony L.Vitullo lvitullo@feesmith.com 1/4/2022 5:05:40 PM SENT

Tracy Head lfsec@fflawoffice.com 1/4/2022 5:05:40 PM SENT

ERIC MFRIEDMAN efriedman@fflawoffice.com 1/4/2022 5:05:40 PM SENT

Larry Friedman lfriedman@fflawoffice.com 1/4/2022 5:05:40 PM SENT

Paralegal to Larry Friedman lfpara@fflawoffice.com 1/4/2022 5:05:40 PM SENT

Jeff O'Dell jodell@fflawoffice.com 1/4/2022 5:05:40 PM SENT

Cathy Owen cathy@malesovas.com 1/4/2022 5:05:40 PM SENT

Gus Mignucci gmignucci@feesmith.com 1/4/2022 5:05:40 PM SENT

Marisela Garcia mgarcia@feesmith.com 1/4/2022 5:05:40 PM SENT
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